

INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP 17 July 2023

ITEM 11

Report sponsors: Ellie Houlston, Director of Public Health, Derbyshire County Council

Andy Smith, Strategic Director of People Services, Derby City

Council

Report authors: Hayley Gleeson, Public Health Lead – Strategic Intent, Derbyshire

County Council

Alison Wynn, Assistant Director of Public Health, Derby City Council

Report from Derby and Derbyshire Health and Wellbeing Boards

Purpose

1.1 This report provides the Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) with an overview of the recent work of both Derby and Derbyshire Health and Wellbeing Boards.

Recommendations

2.1 To note the work of both the Derbyshire Health and Wellbeing Board and Derby City Health and Wellbeing Board.

Reason

- 3.1 To ensure that the ICP is kept updated on the work of Derby and Derbyshire Health and Wellbeing Boards to:
 - support alignment and joint effort on shared outcomes
 - minimise risk of duplication of effort
 - maximise opportunities for work that is value-adding at an ICS footprint
 - identify and mitigate shared risks.









Supporting information

4.1 Neither Derby nor Derbyshire Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) have met since the last meeting of the Integrated Care Partnership (ICP). This report, therefore, where relevant provides a brief update on current activity relating to the HWBs responsibilities rather than an update on the HWB meeting.

Derbyshire Health and Wellbeing Board

- 4.2 The Health and Wellbeing Board development work is ongoing, whilst elections haven't directly impacted the chair and running of Board we are currently engaging with District and Boroughs to check whether representative on the Board have changed following the election. We met with board members in June to start engagement on the strategy development.
- 4.3 Papers and further information about the HWB meeting can be found on the <u>Derbyshire Democracy website</u>. The next meeting of the HWB will be held on 13 July 2023.

Derby Health and Wellbeing Board

- 4.4 Work continues to review and update the Derby Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JLHWBS). The Strategy is being reviewed, as required, to take due consideration of the recently developed Integrated Care Strategy.
- 4.5 It is intended that the JLHWBS will be developed in collaboration with Derby Place Partnership and Derby Health Inequalities Partnership (DHIP). Both Partnerships are holding development workshops in June. The learning from these workshops, alongside the Integrated Care Strategy, will help shape the updated JLHWBS. A joint workshop between the HWB, Derby Place Partnership and DHIP will be scheduled for late summer to confirm direction of travel and key ambitions and action.
- 4.6 Local elections were held in the city on Thursday 4 May. Every seat on the council was up for election for the first time since 2002. The Chair of the HWB for the coming municipal year will be the Cllr Alison Martin, Cabinet Member for Integrated Health and Adult Care.
- 4.7 Papers and further information about the HWB meeting can be found here:

 <u>Committees > Health and Wellbeing Board (derby.gov.uk).</u> The next meeting of the Derby Health and Wellbeing Board will be held on 27 July 2023.

Public/stakeholder engagement

5.1 Public/stakeholder engagement has not been specifically sought in relation to this report. Engagement is considered, as appropriate, within individual reports taken to the HWBs. The HWB is a public meeting.

Other options

6.1 None considered.

Financial and value for money issues

7.1 None directly arising from this report.

Legal implications

8.1 None directly arising from this report. HWBs are statutory Council committees with a range of statutory responsibilities.

Climate implications

9.1 None directly arising from this report.

Socio-Economic implications

10.1 None directly arising from this report.

Other significant implications

11.1 None directly arising.

This report has been approved by the following people:

Role	Name	Date of sign-off
Legal Finance Service Director(s)		
Report sponsor	Ellie Houlston, Director of Public Health, Derbyshire County Council	06/07/2023
	Andy Smith, Strategic Director of People Services, Derby City Council	
Other(s)		

Background papers:	None
List of appendices:	None